sells its products in NIS. Foreign exchange exposures are managed within utilizing forward foreign

exchange contracts.

As of December 31, the Company's net exposure to foreign exchange risk was as follows:

 2024 2023
Net foreign currency
financial assets/(liabilities) NIS in thousands

US Dollars 20,323 20,363
EURO 2,560 (2,507)
Total net exposure 22,883 17,856

The following table details the Company's sensitivity to a 10% increase and decrease in the NIS against

the relevant foreign currencies. 10% is the sensitivity rate used when reporting foreign currency risk

internally to key management personnel and represents management's assessment of the reasonably

possible change in foreign exchange rates. The sensitivity analysis includes only outstanding foreign

currency denominated monetary items and adjusts their translation at the period end for a 10% change

in foreign currency rates. A positive number below indicates an increase in profit and other equity where

the NIS strengthens 10% against the relevant currency. For a 10% weakening of the NIS against the

relevant currency, there would be opposite impact on the profit and other equity, and the balances

below would be negative.

 US Dollars EURO
 2024 2023 2024 2023
 NIS in thousands

10% increase 2,032 2,036 256 251
10% decrease (2,032) (2,036) (256) (251)

G. WILLI-FOOD INTERNATIONAL LTD.
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(NIS in thousands)
(Cont.)

21

Note 3 – Financial instruments risk management (continued)

Global changes in raw-material prices

Raw material prices are mainly affected by weather fluctuations affecting agricultural crops, crude oil

prices, accelerated growth and growing demand in developing countries affecting world consumption,

rise in living standards mainly in developing countries and speculative transaction in the commodity

market. A possible rise in the price of raw materials may lead to higher prices for products by suppliers.